2001 DEC 12 P 4: 52 SECRETARY OF STATE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SIXTH EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 615

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump) [By Request of the Executive]

____•___

Passed November 30, 2001

In Effect from Passage

2001 DEC 12 P 4: 52

GEFICE MEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 615

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP) [BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed November 30, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, in the amount of fifty-four thousand dollars from the parking lots operating fund, fund 2240, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211, and in the amount of seventy-one thousand dollars from the state building commission, fund 2241, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the unappropriated surplus balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to the division of protective services, fund 0585, fiscal year 2002, organization 0622.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balances in the parking lots operating fund, fund 2240, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211 and the state building commission, fund 2241, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211 exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the accounts were established; therefore

Enr. H. B. 615]

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds in the parking lots operating fund, fund 2240, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211 be decreased by expiring the amount of fifty-four thousand dollars and the state building commission, fund 2241, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211, be decreased by expiring the amount of seventy-one thousand dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance of the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 0585, fiscal year 2002, organization 0622, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars as follows:

TITLE II — APPROPRIATIONS.
Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
68—Division of Protective Services
(WV Code Chapter 15)
Fund 0585 FY 2002 Org 0622
General Act- Revenue ivity Fund
1 Unclassified - Surplus 097 \$ 125,000
The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of fifty-four thousand dollars from the parking lots operating fund, fund 2240, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211 and seventy-one thousand dollars from the state building commission, fund 2241, fiscal year 2002, organization 0211, and to supplement the division of protective services, fund 0585, fiscal year 2002, organization 0622, in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, by adding one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars to the appropriation for unclassified - surplus for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand two.

2

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 1 Chairman House Committee Originating in the House In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Drign h. B. Clerk of the House of Delegates mble President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates loud this the The within 12 day of <u>Allen</u> 2001. Governor

3

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 2/0/01 15 Date. Time.